lower overall supply costs, the System developed a comprehensive supply initiative which was integrated into the
2018 operating plan.  The initiative included increased focus on product standardization, utilization management,

A-33

pricing controls, procurement process control improvements, and contract compliance.  In addition, the System
launched a new perpetuity inventory management solution as part of the overall ERP project.  This new technology
will allow the System to significantly decrease inventory par levels which will decrease waste due to expired and
obsolete products.  In addition, the System leadership has greater visibility in utilization patterns and vendor contract
compliance.

Effective January 1, 2019 the System adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases

(Topic 842).  This ASU requires recognition of an asset and a related liability that arise from lease arrangements.
Upon initial adoption of this ASU, the System will recognize right to use assets and related lease liabilities of
approximately $30,443.

Historical/Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the System as of December 31, 2016, 2017, 2018 and
2018 as adjusted assuming the Series 2019 Bonds transaction were issued and outstanding on December 31, 2018.

Type 2016 2017 2018
Pro Forma

2018
MTI Parity
Obligation

Series 2006 35,538$   31,550$   27,404$   -$   Y
Series 2007 9,455   9,070   8,660   8,660   N
Series 2008 20,170   19,400   18,597   -   Y
Series 2012 15,864   15,421   14,970   14,970   Y
Series 2015 102,135   100,874   96,794   96,794   Y

Series 2019A -   -   -   140,720   Y

Series 2019B -   -   -   43,925   Y

Bridge loan financing 5,822   14,634   26,075   -   Y
Capital leases 22,385   17,207   14,157   14,157   N
Revolving line of credit 4,310   -   -   -   Y
Mortgages and other 5,927   8,461   16,705   16,705   N
Deferred financing costs (6,224)   (5,757)   (4,521)   (4,521)

Total Debt 215,382$   210,860$   218,841$   331,410$

Net assets without donor restrictions 225,122   224,896   256,336   256,336
Less: Net assets held in trust/escrow (20,498)   (18,228)   (12,326)   (12,326)
Total Capitalization 420,006$   417,528$   462,851$   575,420$

51.3% 50.5% 47.3% 57.6%

Source: CHS Audited Financial Statements and Records

For the Years Ended December 31,

Total Debt as a percentage of Total
Capitalization

CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM

HISTORICAL / PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

A-34

Debt Service Coverage

The following table sets forth coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements of the System on
long-term indebtedness for each of the fiscal years ended December 31, 2016, 2017 and 2018.

(Dollars in Thousands) 2016 2017 2018

Excess of revenues over expenses 10,615$   25,268$   653$